House Resolution 1493

By: Representatives Clark of the 100<sup>th</sup>, Bonner of the 73<sup>rd</sup>, Cannon of the 172<sup>nd</sup>, Jenkins of the 136<sup>th</sup>, and Thomas of the 21<sup>st</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

Recognizing and commending the U.S. Military Vets Motorcycle Club; and for other
 purposes.

3 WHEREAS, established in 2013 and incorporated as a nonprofit in 2014, the U.S. Military

4 Vets Motorcycle Club is composed of veterans from all branches of service; and

5 WHEREAS, these exemplary men and women uphold the club's tenets to defend the U.S.

6 Constitution, support veterans and veteran causes, and improve the image of veterans and

7 bikers to the general public; and

8 WHEREAS, within the State of Georgia, the U.S. Military Vets Motorcycle Club works to 9 help and support veterans who are dealing with issues such as homelessness, PTSD, and 10 mental illness disabilities; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Military Vets Motorcycle Club has partnered with local organizations
such as the VFW, American Legion, JCVA, and Canton Nursing Center to further its mission
of supporting veterans; and

- 15 deployed service members through the Georgia Army National Guard Family Support
- 16 Group; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable civic club be18 appropriately honored.
- $19 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$
- 20 the members of this body recognize and commend the U.S. Military Vets Motorcycle Club
- 21 for its many contributions on behalf of veterans in-need within the State of Georgia and
- 22 beyond as well as extend best wishes for continued success.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
  and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
  U.S. Military Vets Motorcycle Club.